	041040	<u> </u>	04-27-2	000	
Form-PTO-1 1-31-92	595	TRA			ORDATION Atty. Docket: 1211.134
То	the Commissioner of	of Pater	1013358	76	ned original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of	conveying party(ies	):		. ~	1 address of receiving party(ies):
2928 SI CALGA	APR U 3 2000				ress: 801 SEVENTH AVENUE S.W.  ALBERTA, CANADA T2P 3P7
X Assig	f conveyance: gnment rity Agreement		ge of Name	Domestic Ad	dress:
Executio	Execution Date: <u>June</u> 15, 1998			City:	State ZIP
				Additional na	nme(s) & address(es) attached?
If this document is being filed together with a new application A. U.S. Patent Number: 4,867,190  Issuance Date: September 19, 1989				B. Title of Invention:  DAMPENING PRESSURE PULSATIONS IN PIPING SYSTEMS	
		Additiona	ıl numbers attached?	☐ Yes	X No
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			6. Number of	of applications and patents involved:
Name: _	Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & S		arper & Scinto	7 Tatal fac	One 40.00
	30 Rocket	feller Plaza		7. Total lee	(37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
	New York	k, New Yorl	k 10112-3801	X Enclo Autho	sed rized to be charged to deposit account
Telephoi	ne No.: (212) 218	-2100		8. Deposit a	ccount number (for deficiency or excess)
Facsimil	e No.: (212) 218	-2200		(Attach du	06-1205 uplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):
4/36/2000 DNSUT	[N )0000412 4367190				
l Orác.	( *		DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statemer	nt and signature.				
	est of my knowledge y of the original doct		the foregoing informati	on is true and	the attached is the original document or is a
	ne of Person Signing		Sign:		April 3, 2000  Date  g cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2

DC\_MAIN 20111 v 1

PATENT REEL: 010719 FRAME: 0647

US-9051

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

NOVA Research & Technology Corporation an Alberta corporation having an office at 2928 Sixteenth Street N.E., Calgary, Alberta, T2E 7K7

the successor corporation to NOVA Husky Research Corporation, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to

NOVA Gas Transmission Ltd. an Alberta corporation having an office at 801 Seventh Ave. S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 3P7

its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in the United States in and to United States Patent 4,867,190 issued September 19, 1989 entitled "Damping Pressure Pulsation in Piping System" (Case 9051) (the "Patent").

NOVA Research & Technology Corporation further undertakes, at NOVA Gas Transmissions Ltd.'s expense, to execute all lawful papers, all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonably possible to assist and enable the said NOVA Gas Transmission Ltd. its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the said invention.

NOVA Gas Transmission Ltd. accepts the assignment of all right, title and interest in the United States in and to the Patent

This indenture shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, respectively, of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF NOVA Research & Technology Corporation and NOVA Gas Transmission Ltd. have hereunto set their corporate seals, attested by the hands of their proper officers in that behalf, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of June, 1998.

NOVA Gas Transmission Ltd.	NOVA Research & Technology Corporation
Per. Bin a Nil	Per: Haul Scharl.
Per: Shelton.	Per:
Tt/nrtc-ngtlasgnmtus9051	

RECORDED: 04/03/2000

tt/nrtc-ngtlasgnmt

PATENT REEL: 010719 FRAME: 0648